This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 License. For more information, see https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
This article has been accepted for publication in a future issue of this journal, but has not been fully edited. Content may change prior to final publication. Citation information: DOI
10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3147209, IEEE Access
VOLUME XX, 2017 1
Date of publication xxxx 00, 0000, date of current version xxxx 00, 0000.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2017.Doi Number
DFT Spread-Optical Pulse Amplitude Modulation
for Visible Light Communication Systems

10.1109/ECOC.2014.6963895.
[7] X. Huang, Z. Wang, J. Shi, Y. Wang and N. Chi, "1.6 Gbit/s
phosphorescent white LED based VLC transmission using a cascaded
pre-equalization circuit and a differential outputs PIN receiver", Opt.
Express, vol. 23, no. 17, pp. 22 034-22 042, Aug. 2015,
doi.org/10.1364/OE.23.022034.
[8] H. Li, X. Chen, J. Guo and H. Chen, "A 550 Mbit/s real-time visible
light communication system based on phosphorescent white light LED
for practical high-speed low-complexity application", Opt. Express,
vol. 22, no. 22, pp. 27203-27213, Nov. 2014,
doi.org/10.1364/OE.22.027203.
[9] P. A. Haigh, Z. Ghassemlooy, S. Rajbhandari, I. Papakonstantinou and
W. Popoola, "Visible Light Communications: 170 Mb/s Using an
Artificial Neural Network Equalizer in a Low Bandwidth White Light
Configuration," Journal of Lightwave Technology, vol. 32, no. 9, pp.
1807-1813, May. 2014, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2014.2314635.
[10] X. Li, Z. Ghassemlooy, S. Zvanovec, R. Perez-Jimenez and P. A.
Haigh, "Should Analogue Pre-Equalisers be Avoided in VLC
Systems?," IEEE Photonics Journal, vol. 12, no. 2, pp. 1-14, Apr.
2020, doi:10.1109/JPHOT.2020.2966875.
[11] T. Fath and H. Haas, "Performance Comparison of MIMO Techniques
for Optical Wireless Communications in Indoor Environments," IEEE
Transactions on Communications, vol. 61, no. 2, pp. 733-742, Feb.
2013, doi:10.1109/TCOMM.2012.120512.110578.

SCFDE for Optical Wireless Communications," Journal of Lightwave
Technology, vol. 33, no. 14, pp. 2938-2949, 2015, doi:
10.1109/JLT.2015.2424456.
[16] R. Bian, I. Tavakkolnia and H. Haas, "15.73 Gb/s Visible Light
Communication with Off-the-Shelf LEDs," Journal of Lightwave
Technology, vol. 37, no. 10, pp. 2418-2424, May. 2019, doi:
10.1109/JLT.2019.2906464.
[17] O. Saied, Z. Ghassemlooy, X. Tang, X. Dai, H. Le Minh and B. Lin,
"Position Encoded Asymmetrically Clipped Optical Orthogonal
Frequency Division Multiplexing in Visible Light Communications,"
Journal of Communications and Information Networks, vol. 2, no. 4,
pp. 1-10, Dec. 2017, doi: 10.1007/s41650-017-0038-2.
[18] V. Kishore, V. S. Prasad and V. V. Mani, "A Blind Timing
Synchronization Algorithm for DCO-OFDM VLC Systems," IEEE
Photonics Technology Letters, vol. 32, no. 17, pp. 1121-1124, Sept.
2020, doi: 10.1109/LPT.2020.3013447.
[19] S. Dimitrov and H. Haas, Principles of LED Light Communications:
Towards Networked Li-Fi. Cambridge, U.K: Cambridge Univ. Press,
2015.
[20] J. Armstrong and A. J. Lowery, "Power efficient optical

Ratio of Single Carrier FDMA Signals with Pulse Shaping," in IEEE
17th International Symposium on Personal, Indoor and Mobile Radio
Communications, Helsinki, Finland, 2006, pp. 1-5, doi:
10.1109/PIMRC.2006.254407.
[24] J. Zyren, "White paper: Overview of the 3GPP long term evolution
physical layer" in Austin, USA: White Paper 7, pp. 2–22, Freescale
Semiconductor, Sep. 2007, [online] Available:
f.
[25] J. Kim and H. Ryu, "Adaptive modulation for maximum throughput
of multi-user SC-FDMA system in doubly selective channel," 2010
IEEE Radio and Wireless Symposium (RWS), 2010, pp. 681-684, doi:
10.1109/RWS.2010.5434143.
[26] Jing Yuan, Yan Du, Liang Gong and Jianfei Li, "A bit-loading
algorithm in SC-FDE system," 2006 IEEE Radio and Wireless
Symposium, 2006, pp. 27-30, doi: 10.1109/RWS.2006.1615086.
[27] Ahmad, Ayaz. “Resource Allocation and Adaptive Modulation in
Uplink SC-FDMA Systems.” Wireless Personal Communications 75
(2014): 2217-2242.
[28] M. Al-Rawi, R. Jantti, J. Torsner and M. Sagfors, "Opportunistic
Uplilnk Scheduling for 3G LTE Systems," 2007 Innovations in
Information Technologies (IIT), 2007, pp. 705-709, doi:
10.1109/IIT.2007.4430425.
[29] K. Acolatse, Y. Bar-Ness and S. K. Wilson, "Novel techniques of
single-carrier frequency-domain equalization for optical wireless
communications", EURASIP Journal on Advances in Signal Process,
pp. 1-13, 2011, doi.org/10.1155/2011/393768.
[30] R Mesleh, et al. "LED nonlinearity mitigation techniques in optical
wireless OFDM communication systems." Journal of Optical
Communications and Networking, vol. 4, no. 11, pp. 865-875, 2012,
doi: 10.1364/JOCN.4.000865.
[31] O. Saied, et al. "Unipolar-pulse amplitude modulation frequency
division multiplexing for visible light communication systems."
Optical Engineering, vol. 59, no. 9, pp. 096108, 2020,
doi.org/10.1117/1.OE.59.9.096108.
[32] C. Wu, H. Zhang and W. Xu, "On visible light communication using
LED array with DFT-Spread OFDM," in IEEE International
Conference on Communications (ICC), Sydney, NSW, Australia,
2014, pp. 3325-3330, doi: 10.1109/ICC.2014.6883834.
[33] O. Saied et al., "Single carrier optical FDM in visible light
communication," in 10th International Symposium on Communication
Systems, Networks and Digital Signal Processing (CSNDSP), Prague,
Czech Republic, 2016, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/CSNDSP.2016.7573947.
[34] Azim, Ali W., Yannis Le Guennec, and Ghislaine Maury. "Hermitian
symmetry free optical-single-carrier frequency division multiple
access for visible light communication." Optics Communications, vol.
415, pp. 177-185, 2018, doi.org/10.1016/j.optcom.2018.01.036.
[35] O. Saied, Z. Ghassemlooy, S. Rajbhandari and A. Burton, "Optical
single carrier-interleaved frequency division multiplexing for visible
light communication systems", Optik, vol. 194, pp. 1-7, 2019,
doi.org/10.1016/j.ijleo.2019.06.010.
[36] THORLABS. PDA36A-EC - Si Switchable Gain Detector, 350-1100
nm, 10 MHz BW,13 mm2, M4 Taps, 2006, [online] Available:
df.
[37] T. Zhang, H. Ji, Z. Ghassemlooy, X. Tang, B. Lin and S. Qiao,
"Spectrum-Efficient Triple-Layer Hybrid Optical OFDM for IM/DD-
Based Optical Wireless Communications," IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp.
10352-10362, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2964792.
[38] J. G. Doblado, A. C. O. Oria, V. Baena-Lecuyer, P. Lopez and D.
Perez-Calderon, "Cubic Metric Reduction for DCO-OFDM Visible
Light Communication Systems," Journal of Lightwave Technology,
vol. 33, no. 10, pp. 1971-1978, 15 May15, 2015, doi: